
September 2019 Page 1 of 1

City of North Port 
PURCHASING 

Office: 941.429.7170 
Fax: 941.429.7173 

Email: purchasing@cityofnorthport.com 

WORK ASSIGNMENT

CONSULTANT  _________________________________________________________ 

CONTINUING CONTRACT NO. & TITLE _________________________________________________________ 

THIS WORK ASSIGNMENT 

WORK ASSIGNMENT #      _______________________________________________________________ 

SHORT TITLE _______________________________________________________________ 

DATE SUBMITTED     _______________________________________________________________ 

AMOUNT (LUMP SUM)      _______________________________________________________________ 

SCHEDULED COMPLETION     _______________________________________________________________ 

        CONTRACT AND BUDGET OVERVIEW FOR FISCAL YEAR 20____ 

DEPARTMENT  CITYWIDE (completed by Purchasing) 

TOTAL OF PREVIOUS ASSIGNMENTS ______________________________ ______________________________ 

THIS WORK ASSIGNMENT ______________________________ ______________________________ 

TOTAL WORK ASSIGNMENTS  ______________________________ ______________________________ 

ACCOUNT NO/PROJECT NO  ______________________________ ______________________________ 

All work assignments require City Manager approval. In presenting this work assignment, it is understood that: 
1. All associated supporting documentation and justification for this work assignment is attached hereto.
2. Unless specified herein, work does not involve watercraft, boat piers and/or other activities requiring additional workers compensation endorsements.
3. Contact or involvement with hazardous materials is not anticipated, should hazardous materials be encountered, the City shall be informed. 
4. THIS WORK ASSIGNMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED $200,000 & ANY RESULTING CONSTRCUTION SHALL NOT EXCEED $2,000,000 PER FLORIDA STATUTE 287.055. 

SUBMITTED BY: 
 
__________________________________   ______________ 
CONSULTANT DATE

APPROVED BY: 

__________________________________   ______________ __________________________________   _____________ 
DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR   DATE   BUDGET ADMINISTRATOR   DATE 

__________________________________   ______________ __________________________________   _____________ 
PURCHASING DATE FINANCE DIRECTOR DATE 

__________________________________   ______________ __________________________________   _____________ 
ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER DATE              CITY MANAGER DATE 

Black & Veatch Corporation
2020-58-04 - Profession Engineering Services - Continuing Services Contracts for City of North Port Utilities

2023-06

Water Study Cost Benefit Analysis

10/21/2022

$48,344.00

2/1/2023

23

$48,344.00

420-6061-533-3105

10/25/2022Rafael E. Frias III, PE
Digitally signed by Rafael E. Frias III, PE
DN: C=US, E=FriasRE@bv.com, O=Black & 
Veatch, OU=Government & Environment, 
CN="Rafael E. Frias III, PE"
Date: 2022.10.25 22:16:06-04'00'

Nancy Gallinaro Digitally signed by Nancy Gallinaro 
Date: 2022.10.27 08:37:10 -04'00'

Print Form Clear All Fields

gd 10/28/22

$85,760.00 $85,760.00

$48,344.00

$134,104.00$134,104.00

VARIOUS

Ginny Duyn
Digitally signed by Ginny Duyn 
Date: 2022.10.28 14:46:15 
-04'00'

Digitally signed by Jerome Fletcher
DN: DC=northport, DC=city, OU=Departments, OU=CityManager, 
CN=Jerome Fletcher, E=jfletcher@cityofnorthport.com
Reason: I am the author of this document
Location: your signing location here
Date: 2022.11.01 17:20:09-04'00'
Foxit PDF Reader Version: 11.1.0

Jerome Fletcher Date: 2022.11.01 
09:37:14 -04'00'

Kimberly Williams
Digitally signed by Kimberly 
Williams 
Date: 2022.10.31 13:59:23 -04'00'

Lisa Herrmann Digitally signed by Lisa Herrmann 
Date: 2022.10.31 09:35:24 -04'00'



Utilities Department 
Administration Division 

Office:  941.240.8000 
Fax:  941.240.8022 

TO: Purchasing Department

THRU: Nancy Gallinaro, Utilities Director 

FROM: Michael Acosta, Utilities Engineering Manager 

SUBJECT: Gap analysis & Water Study Cost Benefit Analysis 

DATE: October 21, 2022 

Black & Veatch is currently providing services to the City of North Port for the Water Master Plan and 
Water Supply Facilities 10-Year Work Plan Updates. The Water Supply Facilities 10-Year Work Plan 
Update has been submitted to and accepted by the Southwest Florida Water Management District. The 
master plan is well underway with an expected completion date in late Fall/early Winter. The process 
for the master plan and the initial work products produced by Black & Veatch have been outstanding. 
They have been excellent to work with and we look forward to concluding the Water Master Plan. 

As the Water Master Plan has progressed, it has become evident that analyses of the cost benefit of 
various water supplies and asset management gap assessment are needed to provide a roadmap for 
the City’s future water supply and provide a framework to close the gaps in the City’s infrastructure. 
North Port Utilities proposes to use Black & Veatch for these two additional assignments. 

To date, Black & Veatch has provided all the engineering services for this Water Master Plan project. 
The work they are doing on this project has been outstanding. NPU proposes to continue to use Black 
& Veatch these two additional projects, cost benefit and gap analyses, and forego the request for letter 
of interest process. NPU will benefit from using Black & Veatch because of the institutional knowledge 
that Black & Veatch brings to the project via the Water Master Plan work. With that knowledge they 
will be able to complete the analyses faster and more efficiently than any another consultant coming 
into the project for the first time. Any other engineering firm would need to confirm all the work that 
has been done to date or start from the beginning. This would add time and cost to the project. The 
scopes and fees that Black & Veatch has provided are very competitive. NPU recommends forgoing the 
RLI process and issuing Black & Veatch the reference two work assignments. 



EXHIBIT A 
 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
CITY OF NORTH PORT UTILITIES 

WATER SUPPLY COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION  

Black & Veatch, (Consultant) entered into a Professional Engineering Services – Continuing 
Services Contracts (Agreement) Contract #2020-58-04 with the City of North Port, Florida (City) 
on October 13, 2020. Pursuant to this Agreement, North Port Utilities (NPU) has requested that 
the Consultant provide certain professional services in support of a Water Supply Cost Benefit 
Analysis (Project) as further detailed in this scope of services. 

Consultant will perform a high-level Water Supply Cost Benefit Analysis for evaluation of using 
and developing NPU owned sources versus relying on the Peace River Manasota Regional 
Water Supply Authority (Authority) for long-term water supply to the City.  

SCOPE OF SERVICES  

TASK 1: PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 

A. Project Management and Coordination: Consultant will perform project management and 
general administrative duties associated with the Project, including project set- up, resource 
management, progress monitoring, scheduling, general correspondence, office 
administration, and invoicing. Consultant will maintain project documentation and project 
cost accounting systems throughout the project duration including the following: 

 Maintain a project filing system throughout duration of the Project to use for storage and 
retrieval of Project documents. 

 Prepare monthly status reports and invoices for engineering services in the format 
required by the contract. Status reports will include a summary of work completed during 
the previous month. 

Consultant will update the project schedule based upon the notice to proceed (NTP) date 
and distribute the updated schedule at the project kickoff meeting. The project schedule will 
identify the following information: 

 Key project tasks and deliverables. 

 Critical dates for data submission, deliverable reviews, decisions by NPU, meetings and 
workshops. 



Consultant will review, update and submit to NPU the updated Project schedule periodically 
upon completion of major project elements. 

TASK 2 – DATA COLLECTION  

A. Data Collection: Consultant will perform initial data gathering and review of relevant 
available documents and data from NPU. Consultant has already collected a significant 
amount of relevant data through previous work assignments and information provided by 
NPU to date, which will limit the request for additional data at the start of this work 
assignment.  The data required for this assignment shall generally be limited to Operations 
and Maintenance data including chemical costs, electrical costs, staffing costs, etc.  

Consultant will develop a data request list that indicates the data already gathered along 
with the data request items.  The data request list will be submitted to NPU and updated as 
necessary to support the completion of the initial data gathering process.  Consultant staff 
will review the available documents and data to serve as a basis for the services provided 
as part of this work assignment. 

TASK 3 – EVALUATION FRAMEWORK  DEVELOPMENT 

A. Framework: Consultant will develop a framework of evaluation criteria and weights for 
scoring the two to three water supply alternatives which will include financial and non-
financial issues.  Consultant will prepare the initial framework and provide to NPU for review 
and comment. The framework is likely to contain items such as: 

 Planning level life cycle costs ($/1,000 gallons) which includes Capital Costs, 
Renewal and Replacement Costs and O&M costs. Resilience and Reliability 

 Environmental Stewardship (Including water quality) 
 Social Responsibility 

 

B.  Framework Workshop: To formalize the framework the Consultant will hold a 2-hour, in-
person workshop with NPU. Consultant will then complete the framework matrix and send 
the final version to NPU.  

TASK 4 – LIFE CYCLE COST 

A. Life Cycle Cost: Consultant will develop a 30-year life-cycle cost of using NPU owned 
supplies vs Authority owned supplies. The life cycle cost will review renewal and 
replacement costs to account for long term maintenance of the existing NPU facilities, 
capital costs required for expansions to match population growth (limited to the areas where 
infrastructure exists or will exist during this timeframe) and O&M costs such as chemical 
costs, staffing requirements and electric costs. The NPU life cycle costs will be compared to 
the cost/1,000 gallons required by the Authority.     



TASK 5 – ALTERNATIVES EVALUATION 

A. Evaluation: Upon completion of the framework and development of the Life Cycle costs, the
Consultant will evaluate the two to three water supply alternatives. The evaluation will score
each alternative on a 1 to 5 scale for each criteria and the weight scores will be compared to
each other to determine the recommended alternative. Upon completion of evaluation the
Consultant will conduct a 2-hour, in person workshop to review the results with NPU.

B. Technical Memorandum: Consultant will then develop a draft Water Supply Cost Benefit
Analysis Technical Memorandum to submit to NPU for review and comment. The Consultant
will address NPUs comments and submit the Final Water Supply Cost Benefit Analysis
Technical Memorandum.

DELIVERABLES 

The Consultant shall prepare and submit to NPU, including electronic format when 
applicable, the following deliverables: 

Task Activity Deliverable
1.A Project Management & Coordination  Monthly Invoices 

 Monthly Status Reports 
 Project Schedule 

2.A Data Request Data Request List and Log  
3.A Evaluation Framework Development Draft and Final Framework Matrix 

Framework Workshop Meeting Minutes 
4.A Life Cycle Cost Life Cycle Cost Estimates 
5.A Alternatives Evaluation Alternatives Evaluation Workshop Meeting 

Minutes 
Draft Technical Memorandum 
Final Technical Memorandum 

MEETINGS 

A summary of the proposed meetings, teleconferences and workshops is listed in the 
table below: 

Task Meeting / Teleconference / Workshop Duration Format 
3.B Framework Development Workshop 2 In Person 
5.A Alternatives Evaluation Workshop 2 In Person 



NPU RESPONSIBILITIES 

NPU will provide the following information to the Consultant and / or perform the following 
services related to the Project: 

 NPU will provide review comments within 2 weeks of deliverable submittals 
 NPU will provide Consultant with relevant data as requested. 
 NPU will make staff available for meetings and workshops as stated in the scope. 

ASSUMPTIONS  

 Review is limited to only City-Owned Supplies and Authority supplies (new and existing; 
within the 30-year planning period) 

 No evaluations are being done from any other local utility 

SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES 

 Comparing more than 3 options. 



EXHIBIT B – FEE SCHEDULE 

For the Scope of Services described in this Work Assignment, CONSULTANT shall be 

compensated on a Lump Sum (LS) Basis.  Compensation under this Agreement includes 

services defined in the scope and shall not exceed $47,008. 

FEE SCHEDULE 

TASK LUMP SUM SERVICES FEE 
APPORTIONMENT 

1.0 Project Management and Administration $3,922 

2.0 Data Collection $964 

3.0 Evaluation Framework Development $9,946 

4.0 Life Cycle Cost $8,896 

5.0 Alternatives Evaluation $24,616 
TOTAL FEE $48,344 

EXHIBIT C – PROJECT SCHEDULE 

PROJECT SCHEDULE 

TASK DURATION 
START 
DATE 

END DATE 

1.0 Project Management and Administration 3 months 11/1/22 2/1/23 

2.0 Data Collection 2 weeks 11/1/22 11/15/22 

3.0 Evaluation Framework Development 1 month 11/15/22 12/15/22 

4.0 Life Cycle Cost 1 month 11/15/22 12/15/22 

5.0 Alternatives Evaluation 1.5 months 12/15/22 2/1/23 

The total project schedule is four months per the Gantt Chart attached. 



C
on

tra
ct

ed
 h

ou
rly

 ra
te

s 
ve

rif
ie

d 
- g

d 
10

/2
8/

22
Fe

e 
ex

te
ns

io
ns

 &
 to

ta
l f

ee
 v

er
ifi

ed
 b

y 
U

til
iti

es
.










